
Community Airport Partnership (CAP) Payment Summary
2007/08-2016/17

Location 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
(approved)

Total CAP 
Payments

Assiniboia $25,000 - - - - $20,546 - $10,000 - - - $55,546

Biggar - - - - - $25,729 - - - $48,750 - $74,479

Big River - $3,850 - - - - - - - - - $3,850

Birch Hills - - - - - $15,675 - - - - - $15,675

Carlyle $20,995 $30,975 - $127,923 - - - $95,000 $17,723 $68,252 - $360,868

Esterhazy - $199,159 - - - - $40,079 $34,118 - - - $273,356

Estevan - - $106,502 $28,215 $108,257 $135,178 - - - - - $378,152

Gravelbourg - - - - - $68,927 - - $156,500 - - $225,427

Humboldt - - - $35,030 - - $25,106 $30,000 - - - $90,136

Kamsack - $29,831 $31,621 - - - - - - - - $61,452

Kindersley $34,547 - $24,975 - $5,266 - $5,969 $6,362 $7,121 $9,259 $39,000 $132,499

Kipling - - - - $31,000 - $8,961 $62,338 $4,000 - - $106,299

Kyle - - - - - - $49,500 - - - - $49,500

Leader - - - - - - $50,000 - - - - $50,000

Lucky Lake $7,670 - - - - $46,642 - - - - - $54,312

Luseland - $6,300 - - - - - $44,940 $3,994 - $5,350 $60,584

Maple Creek - - $12,650 $10,120 $22,532 $22,418 $11,332 - $57,238 - - $136,290

Melfort - - - - - $22,396 - - - - $4,323 $22,396

Moose Jaw $182,430 - $116,963 - $12,683 - - $4,037 $0 - $26,790 $342,903

Moosomin $9,631 - - - - - - - - - - $9,631

North Battleford $29,000 - - $25,000 $24,209 $24,741 $30,989 $70,617 $171,848 $272,889 $275,000 $924,293

Outlook - - - - - - - - - $0 - $0

Oxbow - - - - - - - - - $9,470 $15,000 $24,470

RM of Eldon #471 
(Maidstone)

- - - - - - - $16,250 $8,136 - $10,125 $34,511

RM of Eye Hill 
#382 (Macklin)

- - - - - - - - - $64,052 - $64,052

RM of Frontier - $5,400 - - $24,000 $2,040 $30,819 - - - $49,350 $111,609

RM of Snipe Lake 
#259 (Eston)

- - - - - - - $123,450 - - - $123,450

Rosetown - - - - $42,882 - $31,135 - - - - $74,017

Shaunavon - - - - $24,599 $31,768 - - - - $33,100 $89,467

Shellbrook - - - - - - $66,824 $99,390 $45,000 - $12,500 $223,714

Swift Current $30,601 - $50,000 $40,253 - $33,686 $106,779 $24,608 $48,000 $21,000 $15,000 $369,927

Tisdale - - - - - - $20,000 - $13,173 $14,500 $124,337 $172,010

Wakaw - - - - - - - - - - $4,125 $4,125

Unity - $18,017 - - - $38,868 - $15,000 $43,569 $0 - $115,454

Weyburn - $30,000 - - $198,075 $39,704 $28,354 - - $16,781 $39,500 $352,414

Wynard $1,913 - - $32,740 - - - - $11,025 - - $45,678

Yorkton $17,485 $63,143 $128,779 $200,719 $189,286 $171,682 $147,801 $0 $41,140 $61,961 $46,500 $1,068,496

Total CAP 
Payments

$359,272 $386,675 $471,490 $500,000 $682,789 $700,000 $653,648 $636,110 $628,467 $586,914 $700,000 $6,305,365


	Master

